

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION,
D/B/A WYETH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARCELO A. FERRARI, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

	ELENA KAGAN <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	TONY WEST <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
DAVID S. CADE <i>Acting General Counsel</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
DAVID BENOR <i>Associate General Counsel for Public Health</i>	BENJAMIN J. HORWICH <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
EMILY MARCUS LEVINE ELIZABETH H. SAINDON <i>Senior Attorneys Department of Health and Human Services Washington, D.C. 20201</i>	MICHAEL S. RAAB IRENE M. SOLET <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Statement	1
Discussion	7
I. The Georgia Supreme Court misinterpreted the Vaccine Act’s preemptive reach	8
II. The split between the Georgia Supreme Court and the Third Circuit merits this Court’s attention	15
III. <i>Bruesewitz</i> is the appropriate vehicle for resolution of the question presented	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	23
<i>Bruesewitz v. Secretary of HHS</i> , No. 09-266V, 2002 WL 31965744 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 20, 2002)	16
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 233 (3d Cir.), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-152 (filed Aug. 4, 2009)	7, 8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Cedillo v. Secretary of HHS</i> , No. 98-916V, 2009 WL 331968 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009), aff’d, 89 Fed. Cl. 158 (2009), appeal pending, No. 2010-5004 (Fed. Cir. filed Oct. 7, 2009)	5
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	22
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	22
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	12
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	12
<i>Hazlehurst v. Secretary of HHS</i> , No. 03-654V, 2009 WL 332306 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009), aff'd, 88 Fed.Cl. 473 (2009), appeal pending, No. 2009-5128 (Fed. Cir. filed Sept. 21, 2009)	5
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	8
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	15
<i>Schafer v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	12, 15
<i>Shalala v. Whitecotton</i> , 514 U.S. 268 (1995)	2, 13
<i>Snyder v. Secretary of HHS</i> , No. 01-162V, 2009 WL 332044 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009), aff'd, 88 Fed. Cl. 706 (2009)	5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	8, 13
 Statutes and regulations:	
Act of Aug. 10, 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, § 13632(a)(3), 107 Stat. 646	3
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-660, Tit. III, 100 Stat. 3755 (42 U.S.C. 300aa-1 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
42 U.S.C. 300aa-5	2
42 U.S.C. 300aa-6(b)	2
42 U.S.C. 300aa-10 to 300aa-19	2
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(a)(2)-(3)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(a)(2)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(c)	3

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(c)(1)(A)	13, 17
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(c)(1)(B)(i)(II)	14
42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(b)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(c)-(f)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(d)(3)	5
42 U.S.C. 300aa-13(a)	3, 5
42 U.S.C. 300aa-13(a)(1)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. 300aa-14(e)(2)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-14(e)(2)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-15(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-15(e)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-21(a)-(b)	4
42 U.S.C. 300aa-21(a)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22	4
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(b)(2)	8
42 U.S.C. 300aa-25	2
42 U.S.C. 300aa-25(b)	15
42 U.S.C. 300aa-26	2
42 U.S.C. 300aa-28	2
42 U.S.C. 300aa-33(5)	14, 17
Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act, Pub. L. No. 109-146, Div. C, § 2, 119 Stat. 2818	21
21 U.S.C. 355(k)(1)	15
26 U.S.C. 4131	2
28 U.S.C. 1332(c)(1)	22

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 247d-6d	21
42 U.S.C. 262(a)	14
21 C.F.R.:	
Section 314.80	15
Section 600.80	15
42 C.F.R. 100.3	3
 Miscellaneous:	
74 Fed. Reg. 30,294 (2009)	21
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>How Vaccines Prevent Disease</i> (last modified Aug. 7, 2009) < http://www. cdc.gov/vaccines/vac-gen/howvdpd.htm >	19
Manon M.J. Cox, <i>Cell-Based Protein Vaccines for Influenza</i> , 7 <i>Current Opinion in Molecular Therapeutics</i> 24 (2005)	19
Food & Drug Admin., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Thimerosal in Vaccines</i> (last modified Nov. 6, 2009) < http://www.fda.gov/ BiologicsBloodVaccines/SafetyAvailability/ VaccineSafety/ucm096228.htm >	21
Roger I. Glass & Umesh D. Parashar, <i>The Promise of New Rotavirus Vaccines</i> , 354 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 75 (2006)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 908, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 391, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	11, 12

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Post-1988 Statistics Report</i> (Dec. 2, 2009)	4, 5
Homeland Sec. Council, <i>National Strategy for Pandemic Influenza: Implementation Plan</i> (May 2006)	19
House Energy & Commerce Comm., Markup Hearing on H.R. 5546 (Sept. 18, 1986)	12
P. Helena Mäkelä, <i>Vaccines, Coming of Age After 200 Years</i> , 24 <i>FEMS Microbiology Rev.</i> 9 (2000)	18, 20
Nat'l Inst. of Allergy & Infectious Diseases, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>The Jordan Report: Accelerated Development of Vaccines 2007</i> (May 2007)	19, 20
Nat'l Insts. of Health, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Estimates of Funding for Various Research, Condition, and Disease Categories</i> (rev. May 7, 2009) < http://report.nih.gov/rcdc/categories >	14
Stanley A. Plotkin et al., <i>Vaccines</i> (5th ed. 2008)	14, 19, 21
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	6, 9, 10
